Bath & North East
Somerset Council

Democratic Services

Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG

Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard Date: 16 May 2017

Direct Lines - Tel: 01225 395090 E-mail:  Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk

To: All Members of the Avon Pension Fund Committee - Investment Panel

Councillor Christopher Pearce (Chair), Councillor David Veale, Councillor Cherry Beath,
Ann Berresford, Councillor Mary Blatchford and Shirley Marsh

Chief Executive and other appropriate officers

Press and Public
Dear Member
Avon Pension Fund Committee - Investment Panel: Wednesday, 24th May, 2017
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Avon Pension Fund Committee - Investment
Panel, to be held on Wednesday, 24th May, 2017 at 2.00 pm in the Conference Room 1.1
West, Civic Centre, Keynsham - Civic Centre, Keynsham.

The agenda is set out overleaf.

NOTE: Members of the Investment Panel will meet with two of the Funds investment managers
at informal and non-public meeting after the formal meeting has concluded.

Yours sincerely

EE

Gok

Sean O'Neill
for Chief Executive

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author
whose details are listed at the end of each report.

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper



http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http
[...]
r

The Council will broadcast the images and sound live via the internet
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast An archived recording of the proceedings will also be
available for viewing after the meeting. The Council may also use the images/sound
recordings on its social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters.

Details of Decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be
published as soon as possible after the meeting, and also circulated with the agenda for
the next meeting. In the meantime details can be obtained by contacting Sean O'Neill as
above.

Appendices to reports are available for inspection as follows:-

Public Access points - Reception: Civic Centre - Keynsham, Guildhall - Bath, Hollies -
Midsomer Norton, and Bath Central, Keynsham and Midsomer Norton public libraries.

For Councillors and Officers papers may be inspected via Political Group Research
Assistants and Group Rooms/Members' Rooms.

Attendance Register: Members should sign the Register which will be circulated at the
meeting.


http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast

THE APPENDED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ARE IDENTIFIED BY AGENDA ITEM
NUMBER.

Emergency Evacuation Procedure

When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the
designated exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are
sign-posted.

Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people.



Avon Pension Fund Committee - Investment Panel - Wednesday, 24th May, 2017

at 2.00 pm in the Conference Room 1.1 West, Civic Centre, Keynsham - Civic Centre,
Keynsham

AGENDA

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out under
Note 9.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to
complete the green interest forms circulated to groups in their pre-meetings (which will
be announced at the Council Meeting) to indicate:

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare.
(b) The nature of their interest.

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of
Interests)

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee and Officers of
personal/prejudicial interests in respect of matters for consideration at this meeting,
together with their statements on the nature of any such interest declared.

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS,
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS

ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED
MEMBERS

To deal with any petitions or questions from Councillors and, where appropriate, co-
opted and added members.

MINUTES 22ND FEBRUARY 2017 (Pages 7 - 8)

REVIEW OF INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE FOR PERIODS ENDING
31 MARCH 2017 (Pages 9 - 82)



9.  WORKPLAN (Pages 83 - 86)

The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on
01225 395090.

Protocol for Decision-making

Guidance for Members when making decisions

When making decisions, the Cabinet/Committee must ensure it has regard only to relevant
considerations and disregards those that are not material.

The Cabinet/Committee must ensure that it bears in mind the following legal duties when
making its decisions:

e Equalities considerations

¢ Risk Management considerations

e Crime and Disorder considerations

e Sustainability considerations

e Natural Environment considerations

e Planning Act 2008 considerations

¢ Human Rights Act 1998 considerations
e Children Act 2004 considerations

e Public Health & Inequalities considerations

Whilst it is the responsibility of the report author and the Council’s Monitoring Officer and Chief
Financial Officer to assess the applicability of the legal requirements, decision makers should
ensure they are satisfied that the information presented to them is consistent with and takes
due regard of them.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7
Bath and North East Somerset Council

AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - INVESTMENT PANEL

Minutes of the Meeting held
Wednesday, 22nd February, 2017, 2.00 pm

Members: Councillor Christopher Pearce (Chair), Councillor David Veale, Councillor
Cherry Beath, Ann Berresford, Councillor Mary Blatchford and Shirley Marsh
Advisors: Tony Earnshaw (Independent Advisor), Steve Turner (Mercer) and Kate Brett
(Mercer)
Also in attendance: Liz Woodyard (Investments Manager), Matt Betts (Assistant
Investments Manager), Nathan Rollinson (Assistant Investments Manager) and Helen
Price (Investments Officer)
30 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

The Democratic Service Officer advised the meeting of the procedure.
31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were none.
32 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

There were none.
33 TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR

There was none.

34 ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS,
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS

There were none.

35 ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS
There were none.

36 MINUTES: 14 NOVEMBER 2016

The public and exempt minutes of the meeting of the 14 November 2016 were
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

37 RESPONSIBLE INVESTING - LOW CARBON INDICES
The Assistant Investments Manager introduced this item.

The Panel, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by
not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED, in accordance with the provisions of

Page 1
Page 7



the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public should be
excluded from the meeting for this item of business, because of the likely disclosure
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part | of Schedule 12A of the Act
as amended.

After discussion the Panel RESOLVED to recommend to the Committee that if it
should decide to introduce a low-carbon index in the Investment Strategy Review to
be undertaken in 2017, then a broad market optimised approach as recommended in
section 5 is the most appropriate.

38 REVIEW OF INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE FOR PERIODS ENDING 31
DECEMBER 2016

The Panel returned to open session.

The Assistant Investments Manager introduced this item and summarised the key
facts as set out in sections 4 and 5 of the report. He also noted the selection decision
for the Liability Risk Management Framework mandate, which was summarised in
Exempt Appendix 4.

The Chair asked whether in the interests of prudence it was time to think of changing
any of the Fund’s managers. The Investment Manager said that she did not think this
was the right time to dispense with any managers, because that would require
money to be placed somewhere temporarily during the tendering process, and
before tendering it would desirable to have a top-level review by Mercer. In addition,
the Investments Team did not have sufficient resources to undertake a major
tendering exercise. It would be possible to take some decisions about managers as
part of the Investment Strategy review.

Mr Turner commented on the Mercer investment performance report including the
performance of individual investment managers. Members discussed the report with
Mr Turner and officers.

RESOLVED to note the information as set out in the reports and the appendices.

The meeting ended at 4.09 pm

Chair(person)

Prepared by Democratic Services

Page 2 of 2
Page 8



Agenda Item 8

Bath & North East Somerset Council

MEETING: | AVON PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PANEL

MEETING AGENDA
24 MAY 2017 ITEM
DATE: NUMBER
. Review Of Investment Performance For Periods Ending 31 March
TITLE:
2017
WARD: ALL

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

List of attachments to this report:

Appendix 1 — Fund Valuation

Appendix 2 — Mercer performance monitoring report (Panel version)
Exempt Appendix 3 — RAG Monitoring Summary Report

1 THE ISSUE

1.1 This paper reports on the performance of the Fund’'s investment managers and
seeks to update the Panel on routine aspects of the Fund’s investments. The
report contains performance statistics for period ending 31 March 2017.

1.2 The report focuses on the performance of the individual investment managers.
The full performance report with aggregate investment and funding analysis will be
reported to the Committee meeting on 23 June 2017.

1.3 This is the fourth quarter that performance measurement has been provided by
BNY Mellon, the Fund’s custodian. The former provider, SSGA (WM Performance
Services) withdrew from providing this service to non-custody clients at the end of
1Q16.

2 RECOMMENDATION
That the Investment Panel:
2.1 Notes the information as set out in the reports.

2.2 ldentifies any issues to be notified to the Committee.

Page 9




3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 The returns achieved by the Fund for the three years commencing 1 April 2016
will impact the next triennial valuation which will be calculated as at 31 March
2019. The returns quoted are net of investment management fees.

4 INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE
A — Fund Performance

4.1 The Fund’s assets increased by £158m (c. 3.8%) in the quarter ending 31 March
2017 giving a value for the investment Fund of £4,356m. Appendix 1 provides a
breakdown of the Fund valuation and allocation of monies by asset class and
managers.

4.2 Upward momentum in developed market equities initially continued into Q1 2017
but started to correct as the market questioned Trump’s ability to implement
healthcare, taxation and regulatory reforms. Equity market valuations appear to
remain stretched and the 
[...]
on process followed before managers are appointed. This report monitors
the performance of the investment managers. The Investment Panel has been
established to consider in greater detail investment performance and related
matters and report back to the Committee on a regular basis.

EQUALITIES

7.1 An equalities impact assessment is not necessary as the report is primarily for

8
8.1

9
9.1

10

information only.

CONSULTATION
This report is primarily for information and therefore consultation is not necessary.

ISSUES TO CONSIDER IN REACHING THE DECISION
The issues to consider are contained in the report.

ADVICE SOUGHT

Page 12



10.1 The Council’'s Section 151 Officer (Divisional Director — Business Support) has
had the opportunity to input to this report and has cleared it for publication.

Contact person Matt Betts, Assistant Investments Manager (Tel: 01225 395420)
Background Data supplied by BNY Mellon Performance Measurement
papers

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an
alternative format

Page 13




This page is intentionally left blank



AVON PENSION FUND VALUATION - 31 MARCH 2017

APPENDIX 1

MEI’ctlis-sAi:set Active Equities IEZZ?ZEE?\ Q(C)tn'\éz Funds of Hedge Funds DGFs Property stILT(f:;i-re ?_:g(;:?ncg In(l:-l:stase TOTAL AV;’A?XA;SH
All figures in £m BlackRock TT Intl [Jupiter (SRI)| Genesis [ Unigestion Sé?(:%(;?r Invesco| SSgA Ligziln JP Morgan T&;T\?;igg Pyrford StaLr;fdeard SchlrJolger ) l(j)?/r(:?se;s- IFM Record GSZELaI
EQUITIES
UK 196.8 229.4 190.7 19.5 636.5 14.61%
North America 98.0 197.9 295.8 6.8%
Europe 99.6 46.6 55.5 201.8 4.6%
Japan 14.8 24.3 60.5 99.5 2.3%
Pacific Rim 54.2 12.6 44.4 111.3 2.6%
Emerging Markets 196.6 223.2 34.4 0.0 454.2 10.4%
Global ex-UK 388.1 388.1 8.9%
Global inc-UK 5.7 5.7 0.1%
Total Overseas 266.6 0.0 0.0 196.6 223.2 315.7 388.1 |160.5| 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.7 0.0 1556.3 35.7%
Total Equities 463.4 229.4 190.7 196.6 223.2 335.3 388.1 | 160.5| 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.
[...]
nvestment manager typically has to rely on the underlying managers for valuations of the interests in their funds.

e Care should be taken when comparing private equity / infrastructure performance (which is generally a money-weighted performance) with quoted investment performance
(which is generally a time-weighted performance). Direct comparisons are not always possible.

© MERCER 2017 1



CONTENTS

e Executive Summary
 Market Background
 Strategic Assumptions
e Fund Valuations

Performance Summary

6T 3fed

 Manager Performance

» Appendices

© MERCER 2017

12
16
20
24
45



SECTION 1
E:EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

© MERCER 2017 3




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

T¢ abed

This report has been prepared for the Investment Panel of the Avon Pension Fund (“the Fund”), to assess the performance and
risks of the investment managers of the Fund.

Fund Performance

The value of the Fund’s assets increased by £158m (3.8%) over the quarter, to £4,356m at 31 March 2017. This increase
has come primarily from growth assets, with strong returns in particular from emerging market equities.

Strategy

Global (developed) equity returns over the last three years werel6.8% p.a., materially ahead of the assumed strategic
return of 8.25% p.a. from the review in March 2013. We remain broadly neutral in our medium-term outlook for developed
market equities (over the next one to three years). Accommodative monetary policy remains generally supportive of equity
markets but uninspiring earnings growth and downward revisions to earnings estimates persist.

The three-year return from emerging market equities has increased to 12.9% p.a. from 9.4% p.a. last quarter. It is therefore
above the assumed strategic return (of 8.75% p.a.) as returns have been strong over the last year and fundamentals have
improved. As with developed markets, we are neutral in our medium-term outlook for emerging market equities over the
next one to three years.

UK government bond returns over the three-year period remain significan
[...]
these areas.

EQUALITIES

An equalities impact assessment is not necessary as the report contains only
recommendations to note.

CONSULTATION

N/a

ISSUES TO CONSIDER IN REACHING THE DECISION
This report is for information only.

ADVICE SOUGHT

Printed on recycled paper Page 84




9.1 The Council’s Monitoring Officer (Divisional Director — Legal & Democratic
Services) and Section 151 Officer (Divisional Director — Business Support) have
had the opportunity to input to this report and have cleared it for publication.

Contact person

Liz Woodyard, Investments Manager 01225 395306

Background papers

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an alternative

format

Printed on recycled paper

Page 85 3




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	7 MINUTES 22nd February 2017
	Minutes

	8 Review Of Investment Performance For Periods Ending 31 March 2017
	Item 8 - Appendix 1
	Item 8 - Appendix 2
	Item 8 - Exemption Notice - Exempt Appendix 3
	Item 8 - Exempt Appendix 3

	9 Workplan



Minutes of the meeting

Bath and North East Somerset Council

AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - INVESTMENT PANEL

Minutes of the Meeting held
Wednesday, 24th May, 2017, 2.00 pm

Members: Councillor Christopher Pearce (Chair), Councillor David Veale and Councillor
Mary Blatchford

Advisors: Tony Earnshaw (Independent Advisor), Steve Turner (Mercer) and Ross Palmer
(Mercer)

Also in attendance: Liz Woodyard (Investments Manager), Matt Betts (Assistant
Investments Manager), Nathan Rollinson (Assistant Investments Manager) and Helen
Price (Investments Officer)

1

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

The Senior Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the evacuation procedure
as set out in the Agenda.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Councillor Cherry Beath, Shirley Marsh and Tony Bartlett had sent their apologies for
this meeting.

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR
There was none.

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS,
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS

There were none.

ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS

The Chair invited the Avon Pension Fund Committee (Investment Panel) to join him
in sending condolences to families and friends of the victims of the Manchester
bomb attack.

MINUTES 22ND FEBRUARY 2017

RESOLVED that public and exempt sets of minutes of the meeting held on
Wednesday 22" February 2017 be confirmed as correct records and signed by the

Chair.

REVIEW OF INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE FOR PERIODS ENDING 31 MARCH

Page 1



2017

The Assistant Investments Manager introduced this item and summarised the key
facts as set out in sections 4 and 5 of the report.

Steve Turner (Mercer) introduced the investment performance report including the
performance of individual investment managers. Members of the Panel discussed
the report, and performance of all investment managers with Steve Turner and
officers.

The Panel asked about the future of the Avon Pension Fund’s investment managers
once the Fund’s assets are pooled into Project Brunel. The Investment Manager
responded that Project Brunel would use their selection criteria and potentially
deliver savings based upon the collective buying power the collaboration initiative
would produce. Local accountability would be maintained as each individual fund
would remain responsible for strategic decisions including asset allocation. The
pooling of assets would only affect the implementation of the investment strategy.

It was RESOLVED to note the information as set out in the report.

9 WORKPLAN

The Investment Manager presented the report and highlighted that future Panel
activity will focus on the outcomes of the Strategic Investment Review.

RESOLVED to note the workplan.

The meeting ended at 2.50 pm

Chair(person)

Prepared by Democratic Services

Page 2 of 2



